FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/21/2023 4:30 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1026633

No. 57060-2-II

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, (1) Respondent, (1)	
v. )  MELVIN XAVIER, )  Petitioner. )	STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES (RAP 10.8)

Pursuant to RAP 10.8, petitioner submits the following statement of additional authorities for the Court's consideration. State v.

Vasquez, No. 102045-7, which is set for argument in this Court on February 15, 2024.

In <u>Vasquez</u>, Division Three of this Court remanded for another resentencing hearing, holding any resentencing should be de novo. 26

Wn. App. 2d 1032 (May 2, 2023). Vasquez, like this case, involved resentencing under State v. Blake, and a defendant's ability to present mitigation at resentencing.

In Mr. Xavier's case, as in <u>Vasquez</u>, "unless the reviewing court restricts resentencing hearing to narrow issues, any resentencing should be de novo." <u>Id</u>. at \*5. "On remand, the sentencing court should be free to consider any matters relevant to sentencing, even those that may not have been raised at the first sentencing hearing, as if it were sentencing de novo." <u>Id</u>. at \*6 (internal citation omitted).

If this Court finds Mr. Xavier's case is bound the outcome in <u>Vasquez</u>, this Court should stay Mr. Xavier's appeal pending its decision in <u>Vasquez</u>.

This document is in 14-point font and contains 242 words, excluding the exemptions from the word count per RAP 18.17.

Statement of Additional Authorities

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Cited pursuant to GR 14.1(a) as persuasive authority.

# DATED this 21st day of December, 2023.

## s/ Jan Trasen

\_\_\_\_\_

JAN TRASEN (41177) Washington Appellate Project (91052) 1511 Third Ave. #610 Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone: (206) 587-2711

Fax: (206) 587-2710 jan@washapp.org

wapofficemail@washapp.org

### DECLARATION OF FILING AND MAILING OR DELIVERY

The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that on the below date, the original of the document to which this declaration is affixed/attached, was filed in the **Washington State Supreme Court** under **Case No. 102663-3**, and a true copy was mailed with first-class postage prepaid or otherwise caused to be delivered to the following attorney(s) or party/parties of record at their regular office or residence address as listed on ACORDS:

Date: December 21, 2023

respondents John Cross & Randall Sutton [jcross@co.kitsap.wa.us][rsutton@kitsap.gov] [kcpa@co.kitsap.wa.us] Kitsap County Prosecutor's Office
petitioner
Attorney for other narty

NINA ARRANZA RILEY, Paralegal Washington Appellate Project

### WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT

## December 21, 2023 - 4:30 PM

## **Transmittal Information**

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

**Appellate Court Case Number:** 102,663-3

**Appellate Court Case Title:** State of Washington v. Melvin Antonio Xavier III

**Superior Court Case Number:** 20-1-00507-8

### The following documents have been uploaded:

• 1026633\_Briefs\_20231221162929SC011709\_4643.pdf

This File Contains:

**Briefs - Petitioners Additional Authorities** 

The Original File Name was washapp.122123-01.pdf

### A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

• KCPA@co.kitsap.wa.us

• jcross@kitsap.gov

• rsutton@kitsap.gov

### **Comments:**

Sender Name: MARIA RILEY - Email: maria@washapp.org

Filing on Behalf of: Jan Trasen - Email: jan@washapp.org (Alternate Email: wapofficemail@washapp.org)

Address:

1511 3RD AVE STE 610 SEATTLE, WA, 98101 Phone: (206) 587-2711

Note: The Filing Id is 20231221162929SC011709